applies an Iran country risk discount and use a multiple of 1.5x. Pome-

granate considers the multiple to be conservative given that Digikala
has much higher growth rate than peer group companies.

Sarava other portfolio
Among Sarava’s other portfolio companies, most notably its 20%
stake in Café Bazaar has been positively impacted by a revaluation of
the company following a binding investment term sheet signed in Q4
2017. The Company’s holding in Sarava is classified as level 3.

Sheypoor
In 2016, Pomegranate invested EUR 6.4 million in connection with two
capital raisings by the company, in 2017 Pomegranate invested anoth-
er EUR 3.7 million into the company in a capital raise which valued the
company pre-money at EUR 42.3 million. As per December 31, 2017,
Pomegranate owns 44.6 percent of the outstanding shares. As per
December 31, 2017, Pomegranate values its ownership in Sheypoor at
EUR 22.0 million, Pomegranate values its investment into Sheypoor
on the basis of the post-money valuation of the company of EUR 49.3
million following the latest fundraising in December 2017. The Compa-
ny’s holding in Sheypoor is classified as level 2.

Sensitivity analysis EV/GMV multiple in Digikala valuation		  -20% -10% 10% 20%

Value of Pomegranate's investment in Sarava in EUR millions  80.1  87.1  94.0  101.0  107.9

Sensitivity analysis IRR/EUR FX rate in Digikala valuation	 -10% -5% 5% 10%

Value of Pomegranate's investment in Sarava in EUR millions  87.7  90.7  94.0  97.7  101.8

Sensitivity analysis Terminal Value growth rate -20% -10% 10% 20%

Value of Pomegranate's investment in Griffon Capital
in EUR millions  1.0  1.0  1.1  1.2  1.3

Sheypoor option
On August 7, 2017 Pomegranate finalised a call option agreement
with the other shareholders in Sheypoor to reflect Pomegranates
past and present firm funding commitment to Sheypoor’s devel-
opment. The options in the agreement are divided into two series,
the first series representing 77% of the options has a strike price
valuation for Sheypoor of EUR 17,636,684 and are exercisable from
the date of the agreement and until May 2018 and the other series
representing 23% of the options has a strike price valuation for Shey-
poor of EUR 26,455,026.55 and are exercisable from the date of the